As Engrossed: S2/3/97

1	State of Arkansas	. D.II			
2	81st General Assembly	A Bill	ACT 241 OF 1997		
3	Regular Session, 1997		SENATE BILL 207		
4					
5	By: Joint Budget Committee				
6					
7					
8	For An Act To Be Entitled				
9	"AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE DI	STRIBUTION OF FUNDS AN	D		
10	APPROPRIATION FOR PRODUCTIVITY GOALS AND MEASURES TO				
11	INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCAT	ION; AND FOR OTHER PUR	POSES."		
12					
13	Sul	otitle			
14	"AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE DISTRIBUTION				
15	OF FUNDS AND APPROPRIATION FOR				
16	PRODUCTIVITY GOALS AND MEASURES TO				
17	INSTITUTIONS OF HIG	HER EDUCATION."			
18					
19	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:				
20					
21	SECTION 1. Immediately upon t	he effective date of th	nis Act or as soon		
22	thereafter as is practicable, the following amounts of funds and appropriation				
23	shall be transferred by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State to the various				
24	institutions of higher education from the appropriation authorized in Section				
25	1 of Act 1029 of 1995 for the 1996-97 fiscal year for "Additional Support for				
26	Institutions of Higher Education Based on Institutional Performance According				
27	to Productivity Goals and Measures as Determined by the State Board of Higher				
28	Education":				
29					
30	COLLEGES AND SCHOOLS	DISTRIBUTION			
31	ASU-JONESBORO	\$ 741,146			
32	ARK. TECH. UNIV.	\$ 303,756			
33	HENDERSON ST. UNIV.	\$ 221,181			
34	SAU-MAGNOLIA	\$ 180,929			
35	UA-FAYETTEVILLE	\$ 1,392,825			
36	UA-AGRI. EXP. STATION	\$ 532,291			

As Engrossed: S2/3/97 SB 207

1	UA-COOP. EXT. SERVICE	\$	388,826
2	UA-ARCHAEOLOGICAL SURVEY	\$	41,749
3	UA-LITTLE ROCK	\$	686,557
4	UA-MEDICAL SCIENCES	\$	837,134
5	UA-MONTICELLO	\$	139,220
6	UA-PINE BLUFF	\$	316,931
7	UNIV. OF CENTRAL ARK.	\$	530,613
8	ASU-BEEBE	\$	342,352
9	ASU-BEEBE/NEWPORT	\$	74,029
10	ASU-MOUNTAIN HOME	\$	110,692
11	EAST ARKANSAS COMM. COLL.	\$	192,193
12	GARLAND COUNTY COMM. COLL.	\$	255,246
13	MID-SOUTH COMM. COLL.	\$	109,057
14	MISSISSIPPI CO. COMM. COLL.	\$	238,899
15	NORTH ARK COMM/TECH COLL.	\$	265,521
16	NORTHWEST ARK. COMM. COLL.	\$	339,783
17	PHILLIPS COMM. COLL. OF UA	\$	280,233
18	RICH MOUNTAIN COMM. COLL.	\$	82,669
19	SAU-TECH	\$	118,632
20	SOUTH ARK. COMM. COLL.	\$	150,859
21	UA COMM. COLL. AT HOPE	\$	163,236
22	WESTARK COMM. COLL.	\$	717,631
23	BLACK RIVER TECH. COLL.	\$	184,253
24	COSSATOT TECH. COLL.	\$	97,848
25	GATEWAY TECH. COLL.	\$	81,501
26	OUACHITA TECH. COLL.	\$	88,040
27	OZARKA TECH. COLL.	\$	79,167
28	PETIT JEAN TECH. COLL.	\$	117,464
29	PULASKI TECH. COLL.	\$	255,713
30	SOUTHEAST ARK. TECH. COLL.	\$	168,140
31			
32	TOTAL	\$10	,826,316
33			

33

34 SECTION 2. FUNDING TRANSFER. Immediately upon the effective date of 35 this Act, the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State shall transfer on his books **As Engrossed: S2/3/97** SB 207

1 and those of the State Treasurer the sum of one million eight hundred thousand 2 dollars (\$1,800,000) from the General Revenue Allotment Reserve Fund to the 3 Higher Education Institutions Productivity Fund. 5 SECTION 3. CODE. All provisions of this Act of a general and permanent 6 nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas 7 Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 9 SECTION 4. SEVERABILITY. If any provision of this Act or the 10 application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such 11 invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the Act which 12 can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this 13 end the provisions of this Act are declared to be severable. 14 SECTION 5. GENERAL REPEALER. All laws and parts of laws in conflict 15 16 with this Act are hereby repealed. 17 18 SECTION 6. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and determined by the 19 Eighty-First General Assembly, that institutions of higher education have experienced tremendous enrollment growth and are in dire need of additional 21 revenues to support the enrollment growth; that institutions have demonstrated 22 productivity levels of needed support; and that the provisions of this Act 23 would designate revenues for the institutions of higher education in order to 24 provide the support. Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and 25 this Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, 26 health and safety shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage 27 and approval. 28 /s/Russ 29 30 APPROVED: 2-21-97 31 32 33 34 35

1